
 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  

 
 

Wednesday, 20th June, 2012 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 12 June 2012 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Legal and Property Services on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor K Collett (Chair) 
Councillor A Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors J Aron, N Bell, S Greenslade, K Hastrick, M Hofman, R Martins and S Rackett 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2012 to be submitted and signed. (All 

minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 
 

4. MINUTES - BUDGET PANEL AND COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
TASK GROUP  

 
 To note the minutes of the following meeting – 

 

• Community Safety Partnership Task Group 6 March 2012  
 
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND QUESTIONS (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the outstanding actions and questions 

from previous meetings. 
 
 

6. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND 
MEASURES - END OF YEAR (QUARTER 4) 2011/12 (Pages 5 - 34) 

 
 This report sets out the end of year performance data. 

 
 

7. OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
 This report sets out the proposed terms of reference and membership for the 

Scrutiny Panel for approval by Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 



 

 

8. FORWARD PLAN (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
 In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference the 

latest edition of the Forward Plan is attached for Members to review. 
 
 

9. PREVIOUS REVIEW UPDATE: AFFORDABLE HOUSING REVIEW (Pages 45 - 

48) 
 
 The appendix to this report includes the latest update on recommendations 3 and 

4 of the Affordable Housing review. 
 
 

Task Groups 

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP TASK GROUP (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to agree the membership of the Task Group and 

note the work programme.   
 
 

11. THE WAY AHEAD FOR COUNCIL SERVICES TASK GROUP (Pages 53 - 64) 

 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked  

 
a) to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2012 and; 
 
b) to review Cabinet’s comments and consider when the Task Group’s 

recommendations need to be reviewed. 
 
 

12. VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMISSIONING FRAMEWORK 
TASK GROUP (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
 This report provides an update on the Task Group. 

 
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme.  
 
 

14. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 
 • Thursday 5 July 2012 (For call-in only)  

• Wednesday 25 July 2012 

• Wednesday 19 S
[...]
Officer  

2 February 
2012 

To be 
confirmed  

Awaiting advice from Community 
Services regarding the appropriate 
timing of the review. 

WP 
12 

To be involved in the development 
of the new Commissioning 
Framework 

Committee and 
Scrutiny Officer 
and Community 
Services Section 
Head  

2 February 
2012  

May 2012  Task Group has been set up and is 
currently involved in the development of 
the Voluntary and Community Sector 
Commissioning Framework.  The first 
meeting was held on 24 May 2012. 

The Task Group’s final report to be 
presented to OSC at its September 
meeting prior to it being presented to 
Cabinet in October in conjunction with 
the officers’ final report and feedback 
from the voluntary and community 
sector. 

P
age 2



Updated: 12 June 2012   

Action to be carried out Responsibility Committee 
Date 

Deadline Comments/officer 

WP 
14 

Invite Councillors to participate in 
the Draft Voluntary Sector 
Commissioning Framework review 

Inform Head of Legal and Property 
Services and Chair (Cllr Watkin) 
and Vice-Chair (Cllr Rackett) of 
Overview and Scrutiny of those 
Members interested in taking part. 

Committee and 
Scrutiny Officer 

 

07/03/12 16 April 2012 

 

All non-executive Councillors were 
informed about the new Task Group and 
invited to submit an interest in 
participating in the review. 

The names of the interested Councillors 
were provided to the Head of Legal and 
Property Services, Chair and Vice-Chair 
of OSC. 

The Task Group comprises the following 
Councillors – 

Jeanette Aron, Ian Brandon, Sue 
Greenslade, Stephen Johnson, Anne 
Joynes and Rabi Martins 

Property Services Leases for Voluntary Sector 

PSL 
1 

A draft Property Policy review 
scope to be drawn up. 

Chair and Vice-
Chair of 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 

26 July 
2011  

 The Head of Legal and Property 
Services advises that the Draft 
Commissioning Framework would take 
into account the policy regarding 
property leased to the voluntary sector. 

Hospital Parking Charges Task Group 

HP 
6 

Review outcome of report Committee and 
Scrutiny Officer  

2 February 
2012  

7 September 
2012  

Added to rolling work programme 

P
age 3



Updated: 12 June 2012   

 

Previous Reviews Updates 

PR 
1 

Services for the Deceased 

Contact Community Services to 
request further information. 

 

Chair of OSC 
(Cllr Watkin) 

2 February 
2012  

24 February 
2012  

Still awaiting further information 

The Way Ahead for Council Services – Task Group 

FC 
3 

Committee and Scrutiny Support 
Officer’s original version of the 
minutes of the meeting held on 9 
February 2012 to be circulated to all 
Task Group Members. 

Committee and 
Scrutiny Support 
Officer / 
Committee and 
Scrutiny Officer  

7 March 
2012 

1 April 2012  The Committee and Scrutiny Support 
Officer circulated the minutes to all Task 
Group Members on 8 March 2012, 
requiring comments by 16 March 2012. 

FC 
4 

Minutes of the 9 February 2012 to 
be signed at the June Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Committee and 
Scrutiny Officer  

7 March 
2012 

8 June 2012  Included on this agenda (Item 12) 

FC 
5 

The Chair to bring Cabinet’s 
attention to paragraph 5.7 of the 
final report. 

Chair of 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

7 March 
2012 

20 March 
2012  

The Chair attended Cabinet on 20 
March and presented the Task Group’s 
final report. 

 

P
age 4



  

*PART A 
 

 

  

 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 20 June 2012 

Report of: Partnerships and Performance Section Head 

Title: Update on the council’s key performance indicators and measures – 
end of year (quarter 4) 2011/12 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 Watford BC’s Corporate Plan 2011-15 set out the eight key performance 

indicators that the council has selected to measure its key priorities and where it 
knows it needed to improve performance during 2011/12. It was agreed that, for 
2011/12, Overview and Scrutiny Committee would scrutinise the performance of 
these indicators on a quarterly basis.  
 

1.2 In June 2011, Committee discussed a proposed template that had been 
developed for the regular presentation of performance information.  Following 
Committee, the changes requested have been actioned and incorporated into 
reporting for 2011/12. (Appendix B).  
This report, therefore, presents an update on the council’s key performance 
indicators (KPIs) as at the end of year 2011/12 (quarter 4 – March 2012)) as well 
as other performance measures identified and agreed by  Committee for scrutiny 
during 2011/12. 
 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 Note and comment on the performance of the council’s key performance 

indicators for 2011/12 at the end of year 2011/12. 
 

2.2 Note and comment on the performance of those additional performance 
measures identified for Committee’s consideration at the end of year 2011/12. 
 

2.3
  

Agree the indicator set to be reported to Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
monitoring in 2012/13. 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: 
Kathryn Robson, Partnerships and Performance Section Head  
telephone extension: 8077 email: kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



  

 
3.0 Background information  

 Each year, Watford Borough Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) that the council has selected to measure its 
priorities and where it knows it needs to improve performance.  
 
It was agreed that Overview and Scrutiny Committee would scrutinise the 
council’s performance in relation to these key performance indicators on a 
quarterly basis. At its meeting in June 2011, Committee agreed that additional 
performance measures be reported as part of its quarterly scrutiny of 
performance and a template reflecting this was developed.  
 
This report presents the updated template that incorporates the changes 
recommended by Committee, including further additions to the performance 

[...]
he 
recommendations from The Way Ahead for Council Services – Task Group and 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 that Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees the number of Councillors to make-up 

the Scrutiny Panel, on a politically proportional basis. 
 

2.2 
 

that Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees the membership of the Outsourced 
Services Scrutiny Panel. 
 

2.3 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee agree the terms of reference for the Panel 
as shown at Appendix 1.  

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer  
telephone extension: 8377 email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
 
Report approved by: Jason McKenzie, Legal and Democratic Section Head  
 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 The Task Group, The Way Ahead for Council Services, was established following a 

scrutiny suggestion put forward by the Managing Director, which was considered by 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 24 November 2011. 
 

3.2 The Task Group met on five occasions through January and February 2012.  The final 
report was presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee for formal approval on 7 
March before its presentation to Cabinet on 20 March 2012. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



      
 

 

 
3.3 At the meeting on 20 March, Cabinet considered the Task Group’s recommendations 

and agreed to endorse them. 
 

3.4 One of the recommendations was to establish a politically balanced panel to scrutinise 
all outsourced services on a regular basis.  The proposed terms of reference are 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

3.5 The Committee and Scrutiny Officer emailed all Councillors on 22 May 2012 and 
invited non-executive Members to express an interest if they wished to participate in 
the new Scrutiny Panel. 
 

3.6 As at 7 June the following non-executive Councillors have expressed an interest in 
being Members of the Outsourced Services Scrutiny P
[...]
 legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
 
Report approved by: Jason McKenzie, Legal and Democratic Section Head  
 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 The Community Safety Partnership Task Group is a permanent Task Group reporting 

to Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Task Group's rolling work programme is 
attached as Appendix 1. 
 

3.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to agree the membership for this 
Task Group, which does not have to be politically balanced.  No substitutions are 
permitted. 
 

3.3 In 2011/12 the Community Safety Partnership Task Group comprised the following 
seven non-executive Councillors – 

• Councillor Kelly McLeod (Chair) 

• Councillor Karen Collett 

• Councillor Asif Khan 

Agenda Item 10

Page 49



      
 

 

• Councillor Ann Lovejoy 

• Councillor Helen Lynch 

• Councillor Rabi Martins 

• Councillor Malcolm Meerabux 
 

3.4 Committee Membership 2012/13 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer contacted all Councillors by email on Wednesday 
9 May 2012 and informed them about the Task Group.  Non-executive Members were 
invited to contact the officer if they were interested in taking part in this Task Group. 
 

3.5 Six Councillors have expressed an interest in taking part in the Community Safety 
Partnership Task Group.  The Members have been listed in the order they responded 
to the Committee and Scrutiny Officer. 

• Councillor Malcolm Meerabux 

• Councillor Jeanette Aron 

• Councillor Ann Lovejoy 

• Councillor Kelly McLeod 

• Councillor Asif Khan 

• Councillor Anne Joynes 
 

3.6 The Task Group’s Chair will be elected at the first meeting on Wednesday 11 July 
2012. 
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that it is anticipated that any costs arising 

out of this study can be accommodated within existing budgets. 
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Head of Legal and Property Services comments that there are no legal 
implications in t
[...]
Outstanding actions and questions Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer  

Affordable Housing Review – 
recommendation 1 (affordable 
housing units) 

Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer  

Quarter 4 2011/12 Performance report Partnerships and 
Performance Section 
Head 

 

  

 
  
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Outstanding Actions and Questions
	6 Update on the council's key performance indicators and measures - end of year (quarter 4) 2011/12
	Appendix A - Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix B - Performance Progress report as of end of year 2011/12
	Appendix C Performance indicators 2012/13 as of June 2012

	7 Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Terms of Reference

	8 Forward Plan
	9 Previous Review Update: Affordable Housing Review
	Appendix 1 - Affordable Housing recommendations 3 and 4 update

	10 Community Safety Partnership Task Group
	Appendix 1 - Rolling Work Programme

	11 The Way Ahead for Council Services Task Group
	Appendix 1 - Taskgroup minutes 09 02 12
	Appendix 2 - Minutes from Cabinet 20 March 2012

	12 Voluntary and Community Sector Commissioning Framework Task Group
	13 Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Rolling Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

20 JUNE 2012 
 

 
Present: Councillor K Collett (Chair) 

Councillor A Khan (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors J Aron, N Bell, S Greenslade, K Hastrick, M Hofman, 

R Martins and S Rackett 
 

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin (Portfolio Holder (present for minute 
numbers 1-6 and 11))  
Councillor Malcolm Meerabux 
 

Officers: Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

3   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2012 were submitted and signed. 
 
 

4   MINUTES - BUDGET PANEL AND COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
TASK GROUP  
 
The Scrutiny Committee was asked to note the minutes for the Community 
Safety Partnership Task Group, which had met on 6 March 2012.  The minutes 
were available on the Council's website. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the minutes of the Community Safety Partnership Task Group held on 6 
March 2012 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

5   OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received an update incorporating the outstanding 
actions and questions raised at previous meetings.  Responses were included 
within the document.   
 
Members considered the responses to each of the outstanding actions and 
questions.   
 
PR 1 – Services for the Deceased Task Group update 
 
Councillor Watkin, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2011/12, 
advised the Scrutiny Committee that he had not received a response to his 
further enquiry.  He stated that he would contact the relevant officer.  He added 
that a complete review of the Parks service was currently taking place and it was 
likely that the Cemetery service was included as part of that review. 
 
ACTION: Councillor Watkin and Committee and Scrutiny Officer  
 
WP 11 – Review on the long term impact to voluntary organisations whose 
funding had been cut 
 
Councillor Martins requested an update on this action. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that she was liaising with the Head 
of Community Services regarding the timing of this review.  It was important to 
ensure that the groups were given sufficient time to enable them to make 
alternative arrangements.  She added that the review was likely to take place 
following the completion of the Commissioning Framework Task Group. 
 
Councillor Watkin advised that, as a Trustee for the Multi Cultural Community 
Centre, he was able to inform members that the organisation had been awarded 
£20,000.  This would enable the organisation to develop its business plan for the 
future. 
 
OA 6 – Benefits update 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that the date set as the deadline 
for the review of the Benefits service was the date of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in September.  She would be contacting the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits to ensure he was aware of this deadline. 
 
PSL 1 – Property Policy review 
 
Councillor Bell asked for an update on the Property review. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer explained that the Commissioning 
Framework, currently being developed, would take into account property in 
relation to the voluntary and community sector.  She would contact the Head of 
Legal and Property Services for a further update. 



 
3 

 
ACTION: Committee and Scrutiny Officer  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the outstanding actions and questions' update be noted. 
 
2. that Councillor Watkin contacts the Parks and Open Spaces Section Head 

for a further update on the Services for the Deceased Task Group's 
recommendations. 

 
3.  that the Committee and Scrutiny Officer contacts the Head of Legal and 

Property Services for an update on the Property review. 
 
 

6   UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND 
MEASURES - END OF YEAR (QUARTER 4) 2011/12  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Partnerships and Performance 
Section Head including the performance of the eight key performance indicators 
(KPI) at the end of year 2011/12 (quarter 4 – March 2012) and those measures 
identified by Members for scrutiny during 2011/12. 
 
The Partnerships and Performance Section Head highlighted some of the 
indicators in the report, including benefits’ statistics, litter, housing and Human 
Resources.  She added that Members were asked to review the list of indicators 
to consider which ones they would require reported during 2012/13.  She stated 
that if Members wanted further information about how certain indicators were 
collected then this could be arranged.  It was also possible to compare the 
results with benchmark data, although this could be difficult as local authorities 
were not obliged to collect the information through a national performance 
framework. 
 
KPI 8 (Average working days lost to sickness) 
 
Following a question from Councillor Bell, the Partnerships and Performance 
Section Head advised that there was much more information available below this 
overall figure.  The main cause of sickness related to muscular skeletal problems 
and stress was the second most common reason.  Environmental Services had 
the highest level of sickness.   
 
KPI 6 (Households in temporary accommodation) 
 
Councillor Bell said that he was concerned about the additional £150,000 
required to cover the cost of placing people into bed and breakfast 
accommodation.  He asked whether it was likely that more funding would be 
required. 
 



 
4 

The Partnerships and Performance Section Head responded that she would 
need to contact the service for this information.  She reminded Members that the 
Council had a statutory duty towards homeless people. 
 
ACTION: Partnerships and Performance Section Head  
 
Performance Indicators for 2012/13 
 
The Scrutiny Committee was advised to review the list attached as Appendix C 
to the report and to contact the Partnerships and Performance Section Head or 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer with any suggestions. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that the new Outsourced Services 
Scrutiny Panel would take on the role of monitoring the performance indicators 
for the Leisure Centres as they were an outsourced service. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments on the Council’s key 

performance indicators for 2011/12 at the end of year be noted. 
 
2. that Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments on the performance of 

the additional performance measures identified for the Committee’s 
consideration at the end of year 2011/12 be noted. 

 
3. that Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviews the list of local performance 

indicators and forwards any suggestions to the Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head or Committee and Scrutiny Officer. 

 
 

7   OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
setting out the background which led to the requirement to establish the 
Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee discussed the appropriate number for the Scrutiny 
Panel.  It was agreed that the Panel should not be too large and that 5 members 
would be the appropriate number. 
 
Councillor Bell advised that Councillor Connal's name could be removed from 
the list of prospective Members. 
 
Councillor Rackett apologised that a representative from his party had not come 
forward when asked.  He advised that he had not realised that the Panel would 
have to be politically balanced.  He said that he would like his name put forward 
as a potential member. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that, as the Scrutiny Committee 
had agreed to a membership of 5 Councillors, the Scrutiny Panel would need to 



 
5 

comprise three from the Liberal Democrat group, one from the Labour group and 
one from one of the other opposition groups.  The list of proposed members 
comprised the appropriate number of Liberal Democrat and Labour Councillors, 
Councillors Shirena Counter, George Derbyshire, Sue Greenslade and Anne 
Joynes.  There were, however, two nominations for the one seat for one of the 
other opposition groups. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee was asked to vote on the final place.  The nominations 
were Councillors Malcolm Meerabux, Conservative, and Steve Rackett, Green. 
 
On being put to the vote Councillor Steve Rackett was appointed to the final 
place on the Outsourced Services Panel. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the Scrutiny Committee that she 
would write to all Councillors who had expressed an interest and advise them of 
the outcome.  The Committee and Scrutiny Officer outlined the arrangements for 
the first meeting. 
 
ACTION: Committee and Scrutiny Officer  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed the Panel's proposed terms of 
reference. 
 
Councillor Khan asked whether this Task Group would be able to review parking 
arrangements in the town and the impact of times, fees and charges. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that this subject was being 
reviewed by Budget Panel due to the financial aspects. 
 
Councillor Rackett confirmed this and added that officers had been asked to 
prepare analysis for November.  Budget Panel would be reviewing pricing 
structures. 
 
Following a further question from Councillor Khan, the Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer confirmed that any services which were outsourced in the future would be 
monitored by the new Scrutiny Panel.  It was unlikely that the Panel would be 
involved prior to contracts being awarded but she said that she would clarify this 
with the Managing Director. 
 
ACTION: Committee and Scrutiny Officer  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel comprises 5 Members. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
6 

2. that the Outsourced Services Panel for 2012/13 comprises the following 
Councillors – 

 
 Councillor Shirena Counter 
 Councillor George Derbyshire 
 Councillor Sue Greenslade 
 Councillor Anne Joynes 
 Councillor Steve Rackett 
 
3. that the terms of reference shown as Appendix 1 to the report be agreed. 
 
 

8   FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
setting out the changes to the Forward Plan since the previous meeting in 
March.  The Committee and Scrutiny Officer reminded Members that when the 
Forward Plan was published the Democratic Services Manager informed all 
Councillors of the publication. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the additions, amendments and deletions to the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

9   PREVIOUS REVIEW UPDATE: AFFORDABLE HOUSING REVIEW  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
including the latest update on recommendations 3 and 4 of the Scrutiny 
Committee's review.   
 
Members noted the responses and the establishment of the Housing Policy 
Advisory Group.  The Housing Policy Advisory Group was welcomed as it 
enabled Members to have an input in to this important issue for Watford's 
residents. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee agreed that the recommendations would be further 
monitored once the Advisory Group had redrafted the Nomination Policy.  The 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer added that she would liaise with officers to 
ensure that the update was carried out at the appropriate time. 
 
ACTION: Committee and Scrutiny Officer  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the recommendations be further reviewed at Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee's meeting in November. 
 
 
 



 
7 

10   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP TASK GROUP  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
including the list of names of the non-executive members who had expressed an 
interest in taking part in the Community Safety Partnership Task Group during 
2012/13. 
 
Councillor Martins asked that his name was included in the list of interested 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the following Councillors be appointed to the Community Safety Partnership 
Task Group – 
 
 Councillor Jeanette Aron 
 Councillor Anne Joynes 
 Councillor Asif Khan 
 Councillor Ann Lovejoy 
 Councillor Rabi Martins 
 Councillor Kelly McLeod 
 Councillor Malcolm Meerabux 
 
 

11   THE WAY AHEAD FOR COUNCIL SERVICES TASK GROUP  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
including the minutes of the Task Group's meeting on 9 February 2012 and 
Cabinet's response to the Task Group's recommendations. 
 
Minutes – 9 February 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the Scrutiny Committee that the 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer's original draft of the minutes were 
circulated at the Scrutiny Committee's request and that no changes had been 
suggested.  The final minutes were attached for approval. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee agreed the minutes were acceptable and it was agreed 
that Councillor Watkin, the Chair of the Task Group, and Councillor Rackett, the 
Vice-Chair should both sign the minutes. 
 
Task Group's recommendations and Cabinet's response 
 
Cabinet's response to the recommendations was noted.  The Committee and 
Scrutiny Officer advised that the Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel had been 
introduced as a result of the Task Group's recommendation. 
 
 
 
 



 
8 

RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the minutes of the Task Group meeting held on 9 February 2012 be 

agreed and signed. 
 
2. that Cabinet's comments be noted. 
 
 

12   VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMISSIONING 
FRAMEWORK TASK GROUP  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
setting out details of the progress of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
Commissioning Framework Task Group. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Meerabux, the Committee and Scrutiny 
Officer explained that when agreeing the membership of this task group it had 
been necessary to take account of Members' Registers of Interests.  Due to the 
nature of the work it was important that any recommendations or decision could 
not be called into dispute.  She reminded Members that at all times it was 
important to be mindful of the Code of Conduct.  It was necessary to consider 
the public perception of whether there might be any bias on the part of the 
decision maker.   
 
Members agreed that it was important to be mindful of the public perception 
particularly where there were financial implications. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer stated that the approval for the membership 
for the Task Group had been delegated to the Head of Legal and Property 
Services in conjunction with the Chair and Vice-Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Head of Legal and Property Services was the Monitoring 
Officer and therefore very aware of the need to consider Members' interests and 
the Members' Code of Conduct. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer added that two Councillors had in fact 
resigned their membership of an organisation prior to the Task Group starting.  
One Councillor was a member of the Task Group and the other member 
attended as an observer. 
 
Councillor Aron, who chaired the Task Group, suggested that when officers 
circulated the document for consultation it could be sent to all Councillors for 
their contribution.  This would enable all Members to have an input into the new 
Commissioning Framework. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the latest update of the Voluntary and Community Sector 

Commissioning Framework Task Group be noted. 
 



 
9 

2. that the Head of Community Services be asked to circulate the draft 
Commissioning Framework to all Councillors as part of the consultation 
process. 

 
 

13   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
including the rolling work programme effective from June 2012.  The Committee 
and Scrutiny Officer advised that the work programme did not include the 
standard agenda items, for example 'Forward Plan', minutes from previous 
meetings including Task Groups and Panels or the work programme. 
 
Councillor Rackett enquired about the scrutiny survey and whether it would be 
presented to Council.  He noted the number of items on the rolling work 
programme and questioned whether there were sufficient resources within 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the Scrutiny Committee that the 
data from the survey would be included as part of the Scrutiny Annual Report 
2011/12 which would be presented to Council in July.  Part of the survey 
included a question asking whether there were any suggestions for changes to 
the scrutiny arrangements.  This information would be taken into account when 
the review of the current scrutiny arrangements took place later in the year.  If 
there were any amendments to the scrutiny procedures they would need to be 
considered by a committee.  The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that 
she was unsure of the exact procedure at this time. 
 
With regard to resources the Committee and Scrutiny Officer explained that due 
to the workload the team had agreed it could manage two task groups at a time.  
This was before the new Scrutiny Panel had been introduced.  There was 
currently one Task Group meeting and it was unlikely that another Task Group 
could be set up at the same time.  This arrangement was continually monitored 
and if it was felt that there was sufficient capacity for a second Task group 
Members would be informed.   
 
Councillor Rackett requested that the outcome of the review was presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in November prior to it being presented to 
Constitution Working Party or Council. 
 
Councillor Bell commented that he would have preferred more Task Groups to 
be set up but acknowledged there was only a certain amount of resources 
available. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Collett, said that scrutiny played a major part and was 
seen to be more important than before.  It was necessary to ensure that when 
Task Groups were set up they were seen to be good examples. 
 
Following a question about the Waste and Recycling Task Group, the Committee 
and Scrutiny Officer stated that officers had contacted the Waste and Recycling 



 
10 

Section Head to discuss setting up a meeting with the Task Group to explain the 
current position and whether there was still a role for the Task Group. 
 
Councillor Hastrick advised that the review had been put on hold as a business 
plan was being drawn up. 
 
Following a question about the political balance of Task Groups, the Committee 
and Scrutiny Officer explained that the new Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 
was a formal committee and therefore had to be politically balanced.  The 
Scrutiny Panel would have to meet the legal deadlines including the publication 
of agendas.  In contrast Task Groups were less formal and as agreed by 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee were not required to meet legal deadlines.  
The dates were published on the Council's website once they had been agreed 
and the minutes were published once the review had been completed.  Task 
Groups did not have to be politically balanced. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the latest version of the rolling work programme effective from 2012/13 be 
noted. 
 
 

14   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 

• Thursday 5 July 2012 (for call-in only) 

• Wednesday 25 July 2012 

• Wednesday 19 September 2012 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm 
and finished at 8.30 pm 
 

 

 


